

No. 14-403

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTY COINS, LLC., and
JOHN MICHAEL TOMASO,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID GOODMAN, in his official capacity
as Director, Ohio Department of Commerce; and
AMANDA MCCARTNEY, in her official capacity as
Consumer Finance Attorney of Division of Financial
Institutions, Ohio Department of Commerce,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court Of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-2000
ishapiro@cato.org

November 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNDER THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT, THE PMDA IS A RESTRAINT ON PROTECTED COMMERCIAL SPEECH.....	4
A. The PMDA Is a Restraint on Speech.....	4
B. The First Amendment Protects Petitioners' Speech Because It Truthfully Advertises Lawful Activity	5
C. The Sixth Circuit Improperly Applied a First Amendment Exception to a Type of Speech That Has Been Historically Protected	7
D. In the Alternative, Petitioners' Speech Is Protected Because It Advertised Conduct That Could Be Lawful or Unlawful Depending on the Buyer	8
II. THERE IS NO REASON TO EXTEND A FIRST AMENDMENT EXCEPTION TO ADVERTISEMENTS FOR GOODS AND SERVICES THAT ARE NOT INHERENTLY ILLEGAL	10

A. Exceptions to the First Amendment Only Apply to Speech with No Value.....	10
B. Commercial Speech Is Generally Valuable	11
C. The Factors that Render Advertisement of Criminal Conduct Valueless Do Not Apply to Petitioners' Speech	14
III. THE DECISION BELOW ALTERS THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN PROTECTED AND UNPROTECTED COMMERCIAL SPEECH, A POWER RESERVED TO THIS COURT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	3, 4, 16-17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	2, 3, 14
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	10, 16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	13
<i>In re. R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	5
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , No. 13-3012 (6th Cir. Apr. 8, 2014).....	3, 7
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , No. 2:12-cv-998 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 5, 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	9

<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16
<i>Parker v. Ky. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 818 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1987)	5-6
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	11, 17
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rel. Comm'n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	14
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	9
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	16
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	4, 8
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	2, 7, 8, 16
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	2, 11

*Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer
Council, Inc.,*
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 11-13

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Ohio Rev. Code. § 4728..... 4, 5, 9
